

Case No.: S243855

**In The Supreme Court
of the State of California**

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS,
Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest

*On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the Second Appellate District,
Division 8
Civil No.: B280676*

*After An Appeal From the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Judge James C. Chalfant
Case Number BS166063*

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S REPLY TO PETITIONER'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

GEOFFREY S. SHELDON, BAR NO. 185560
ALEX Y. WONG, BAR NO. 217667
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
6033 WEST CENTURY BOULEVARD, 5TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045
TEL: 310.981.2000

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. THE ANSWER DOES NOT REFUTE THAT REVIEW OF THIS CASE IS NECESSARY TO SETTLE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW (CAL. R. CT. 8.500(b)(1))..... | 5 |
| A. ALADS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE USE OF <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS “VIOLATES WELL ESTABLISHED LAW,” BECAUSE THERE IS NO PRIOR CASE LAW PROHIBITING THE PRACTICE..... | 5 |
| B. THE HOLDING IN <i>JOHNSON</i> WAS BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS ARE PERMISSIBLE AND COMPATIBLE WITH THE <i>PITCHESS</i> PROCEDURES | 8 |
| C. <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS, USED BY NUMEROUS AGENCIES THROUGHOUT THE STATE, ARE COMPATIBLE WITH THE <i>PITCHESS</i> MOTION PROCEDURES AND REDUCE THE NEED FOR GROUNDLESS <i>PITCHESS</i> MOTIONS | 12 |
| D. THE USE OF <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS OR <i>BRADY</i> LISTS DOES NOT USURP THE TRIAL JUDGE’S GATEKEEPER FUNCTION NOR WILL IT ERASE ANY CONFIDENTIALITY PROTECTION FOR PEACE OFFICER DISCIPLINARY RECORDS | 15 |
| II. CONCLUSION | 16 |
| III. CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 17 |
| IV. PROOF OF SERVICE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <u>Federal Cases</u> | |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83 | passim |
| <u>State Cases</u> | |
| <i>Abatti v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 39 | 7 |
| <i>City of Hemet v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1411 | 6 |
| <i>City of San Diego v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 136 Cal. App. 3d 236 | 6 |
| <i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278 | 6 |
| <i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272 | 6 |
| <i>Davis v. City of San Diego</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 893 | 6 |
| <i>Dibb v. County of San Diego</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1200 | 6 |
| <i>Garden Grove Police Department v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4 430 | 7 |
| <i>Hackett v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 13 Cal. App. 4th 96 | 6 |
| <i>Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 59 | 6 |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1463 | 7 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (“Johnson”)</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 696 | passim |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Gremminger)</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 397 | 7 |
| <u>State Statutes</u> | |
| Penal Code section 832.7 | 5 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| Penal Code section 832.8 | 5 |
| Evidence Code section 1043 | 5 |
| Evidence Code section 1044 | 5 |
| Evidence Code section 1045 | 5 |
| Government Code section 3305.5 | 7 |
| Government Code section 6250 | 6 |
| <u>Miscellaneous</u> | |
| 98 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 54 (2015)..... | 5 |
